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Policy framework for taxi and other transport operations

*79. SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Will the Minister of ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has constituted a committee to prepare a policy

framework for taxi and other transport operators in the country;
(b)y if so, the details thereof along with its terms of reference; and

(c) the fresh steps taken by Government to regulate the operations of taxi and

other transport operators for the benefit of common people?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN
JATRAM GADKART): (a) to (c¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Government has constituted a Committee under the chairmanship
of Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways to examine the issues related to

taxis, aggregators and radio taxies etc. The members of the Committee are Joint Secretary
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{Transport), MoRTH, Transport Commissioner of Government of NCT of Delhi, Madhya
Pradesh, Maharashtra and Telangana. The terms of reference of the committee is as

under:-

(1)  To examine all the issues related to various permits under the Motor Vehicle
Act, 1988.

(i1)  To consult all the stakeholders i.e. black/yellow taxis, aggregators, radio taxis,

ete.

(ii1) To formulate a credible and acceptable plan of action and frame draft scheme
under the existing provisions of the MV Act, 1988.

(1v) Anyother matter thatthe Ministry of Road Transportand Highwaysmay choose

to request the Committee to examine and consider.

(c) After deliberations, the Committee will recommend the guidelines to States

for regulating the taxi aggregators, taxis for facilitating citizens.

SHRIMATT RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, reply 1s very ambiguous; it 1s quite
unlike of Mr. Gadkari's usual capacity to be very precise.

There 1s a complexity in the existing situation. Section 93 of the Indian Motor
Vehicle Act does not cover the other aggregators who are online, as a result of which, there
1 dichotomy of services and also law applies to them when they violate the situation. So,
how does the Government ensure, as recommended by the High Court of Delhi, to instal
mandatory GPS system and panic button? And, there are gross violations taking place
repeatedly in the name of passenger security by various aggregators who take shelter
under Section 93 by saying that they don't come under Section 93. So, which agency,
actually, ensures that these are implemented and how does the Government plan to bring

aggregators like Ola and Uber under law?
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DR. KANWAR DEEP SINGH: Sir, the main question was regarding the policy
framework and the constitution of a Committee. The hon. Minister has given the
framework and the policy guidelines, but I would have appreciated if a imeframe had

been given in this Committee. But that is not my main question.
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Investment in highways and ports

*80. SHRI RIPUN BORA: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 1s a fact that the Government proposes to accumulate ¥ 25 lakh

crore out of budgetary support for investment in highways and ports;
(by if so, the details thereof;
(c) the foreign funds contracts between the stakeholders therefor; and

(d)y the details of projects where these funds would be utilized and the investment

process therein?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN
JATRAM GADKART): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



